

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

BEEZLEY v. FENIX PARTS, INC., *et al.*

Case No. 1:17-cv-07896

Honorable Charles R. Norgle

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund 4

 B. The Awarded Fee Should Be a Percentage of the Fund 4

 C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable and Appropriate as a Percentage of the Common Fund 7

 1. The 33½% Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Entirely Consistent with Seventh Circuit Authority 7

 2. Lead Counsel Provided the Class with Quality Legal Services That Produced Excellent Benefits 8

 3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair and Reasonable in Light of the Contingent-Fee Nature of the Representation..... 9

 4. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Award 13

 D. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonable and Necessary for the Benefit of the Settlement Class..... 14

 E. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Reimbursement of Costs Under the PSLRA 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 06-cv-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)..... 14

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 2

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 12

Backman v. Polaroid Corp.,
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 12

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co., ,
No: 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 8

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 12

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 4, 5

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

Edmonds v. U.S.,
658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987)..... 8

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 5

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 5, 7

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... 8

Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l, Inc.,
No. 1:16-CV-08253, 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019)..... 7

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... 8

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1991) 6

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2013 WL 752637 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2013) 8

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-61542-CIV., 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 2, 12

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 5

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 5, 8

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-02-1486 CW(EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) 12

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 C 1493, 2012 WL 2458445 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012) 15

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 11, 12

In re Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrials,
133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 6

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-168(WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) 8, 9

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
No. 00 C 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009) 5

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
No. 07-CV-1707, 2016 WL 806546 n.19 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)..... 6

Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.,
No. 16 CIV. 3571, 2016 WL 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) 7, 14, 15

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 8

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 5, 6

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:05-cv-15-DGW, 2006 WL 2191422 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)..... 8

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) 8

Robbins v. Koger Prop., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 12

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 6, 8

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 4, 8

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) 6

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 4, 7, 13

Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 6, 7, 8, 10

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 5

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (..... *passim*

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 4

Trustees v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)..... 14

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) 14
